

No. 08-861

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

FEB 9 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE ENTERPRISE FUND AND
BECKSTEAD AND WATTS, LLP,

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING OVERSIGHT
BOARD AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY, ESQ.*

**Counsel of Record*

ELIZABETH GALLAWAY

MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION

2596 South Lewis Way

Lakewood, Colorado 80227

(303) 292-2021

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Dated: February 9, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
OPINIONS BELOW, JURISDICTION, AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CONGRESS VIOLATED THE CONSTITUTION WHEN IT VESTED THE APPOINTMENT OF THE PCAOB IN THE SEC COMMISSIONERS	4
II. THE SELECTION OF THE PCAOB VIOLATED BOTH THE LETTER AND SPIRIT OF THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE	8
A. The PCAOB, by design, has massive, unchecked power	8
B. The appointment of the PCAOB violated the text of the Appointments Clause	10
C. The selection of the PCAOB violated the spirit of the Appointments Clause because appointment by a collective body is inherently corrupt.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE PCAOB IS POLITICALLY UNAC- COUNTABLE TO BOTH THE LEGISLA- TIVE AND EXECUTIVE BRANCHES.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	3
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3, 7
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	3, 4
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 2007 WL 891675 (D.D.C. 2007)	14
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	7, 8, 12
<i>SEC v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1988)	11
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 7202	8
15 U.S.C. §§ 7211-19.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 7211(e)	10
15 U.S.C. § 7219	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Accounting Reform and Investor Protection: Hearings on the Legislative History of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002: Accounting Reform and Investor Protection Issues Raised by Enron and Other Public Companies Before the S. Comm. On Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 107th Cong. 44 (2002) (testimony of Arthur Levitt, former Chairman of the SEC)</i>	9
148 Cong. Rec. S6334 (daily ed. July 8, 2002) (statement of Sen. Gramm)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The Federalist No. 76 (Alexander Hamilton) in <i>The Famous Papers on the Principles of American Government</i> , 480-84 (Benjamin Fletcher Wright, ed., 1961)	<i>passim</i>
Michael J. Gerhardt, <i>The Federal Appointments Clause</i> , 1-44 (2000)	5, 13, 14
Government Accountability Office, <i>Securities and Exchange Commission, Actions Needed to Improve Public Company Accounting Oversight Board Selection Process</i> , 21 (Dec. 2002) available at http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d03339.pdf (last visited Feb. 4, 2009)	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Donna M. Nagy, <i>Playing Peekaboo with Constitutional Law: The PCAOB And Its Public/Private Status</i> , 80 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 975 (2005).....	7, 10
PCAOB homepage available at http://www.pcaobus.org/Enforcement/index.aspx (last visited February 4, 2009).....	8, 9
Securities and Exchange Commission website, available at http://sec.gov/about/whatwedo.shtml#org (last accessed Feb. 4, 2009).....	11
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (New York, S. Converse 1828).....	10
Ross E. Weiner, <i>Inter-Branch Appointments After the Independent Counsel: Court Appointment of United States Attorneys</i> , 86 MINN. L. REV. 363, 395-96 (2001).....	5
